### RECEIVED MAY 23, 2013 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-130936

THIRD REVISION OF SHEET NO. 703 CANCELING SECOND REVISION OF SHEET NO. 703

WN U-2

HOOD CANAL TELEPHONE CO., INC.

#### NETWORK ACCESS AND TOLL SERVICE

(T)

(T)

#### ADOPTION OF "WECA TARIFF"

By this reference thereto, Hood Canal Telephone Co., Inc, (the "Company") hereby 1. adopts and concurs in Washington Exchange Carrier Association Tariff WN U-2 (the "WECA Tariff") as modified hereby under the heading "Modifications", and excepting therefrom those portions thereof set forth below under the heading "Exceptions." The regulations, rate and charges applicable to the provisions of Switched Access Service, Special Access Service and other miscellaneous service provided by the Company to Intrastate Customers ("ICs") are the same as those in WECA Tariff. The Company's provision of service as set forth in the WECA Tariff is specifically intended to provide exchange network access to ICs for their own use or in furnishing their authorized intrastate service to end users, and for operational purposes directly related to the furnishing of their authorized services and no other. Operational purposes include testing and maintenance of circuits, demonstration and experimental services and spare services. Telephone exchange services required by the ICs for their individual administrative use are furnished under other applicable schedules of this tariff. Based on the ICs' use of facilities involved, the Company will determine whether the access rates and charges specified in WECA Tariff or the rates and charges in other schedules of this tariff apply.

The rates set out below under Section 3. "EXCEPTIONS" applicable to terminating Switched Access Service traffic and Section 10 "Access Charge Reform" no longer apply. In lieu thereof, please reference Section 1.3, Sheets No. 29, 29.1 and 29.2, of the Washington Exchange Carrier Association Tariff WN U-2.

2. Any reference to "Contel Tariff" herein is inadvertent and shall be deemed to mean "WECA Tariff". All references to "Telephone Company" in the WECA Tariff shall be deemed to mean Hood Canal Telephone Co., Inc.

#### 3. EXCEPTIONS

a. Any provision of the WECA Tariff which relates to services which the Company cannot provide with its existing facilities and equipment shall not apply.

Issued: May 23, 2013 Effective: July 2, 2013

Issued by: HOOD CANAL TELEPHONE CO., INC.

By: Richard Buechel Title: President

# RECEIVED MAY 23, 2013 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-130936

FIRST REVISION OF SHEET NO. 714.31 CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 714.31

WN U-2

HOOD CANAL TELEPHONE CO., INC.

### **CONCURRENCES**

## INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICE (Continued):

Exceptions (Continued):

(D)

Issued: May 23, 2013

Effective: July 2, 2013

Issued by: HOOD CANAL TELEPHONE CO., INC.

By: Richard Buechel

Title: President